*' County Counal q

o2 Staffordshire “\\““\w Staffordshire
Pensmn Fund

\\ "\\\' Local Government Pension Scheme

County Buildings, Stafford

DDI (01785) 276133

Please ask for Mike Bradbury
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk

Pensions Panel

Tuesday, 7 March 2017
9.30 am
lvanovo Room - County Buildings

John Tradewell

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change

27 February 2017

AGENDA
Apologies
Declarations of Interest
Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2016
Pension Fund Investment Performance 201617
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Investment Strategy Statement.
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Dates of Future Meetings
To be confirmed:
6 June 2017
25 July 2017 (Global Managers Day)
5 September 2017

5 December 2017
6 March 2018

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 38)

(Pages 39 - 58)

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings,

Stafford unless indicated otherwise.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Exclusion of the Public
The Chairman to move:-
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’.

PART TWO
(All reports in this section are on pink paper)

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2016 (Pages 59 - 68)
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Oral update by the Director of Finance and Resources

Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Market Update (Pages 69 - 74)
Presentation by Hymans Robertson

b) Review of Position as at 31 January 2017 (Pages 75 - 86)
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the (Pages 87 - 124)

guarter ended 31 December 2016

(Exemption paragraph 3)

(Report of Portfolio Evaluation for the quarter ended 31 December
2016 enclosed for information)

Responsible Investment Report (RI) Quarter 4 2016 (Pages 125 - 140)
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Property

(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Confirmation of action taken by the Director of Finance and (Pages 141 -
Resources 150)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources



15.

b) Property Investment Strategy for the year commencing 1 April

2017

Presentation by Colliers Capital

(Report of Colliers International for the year commencing 1 April

2017 enclosed for information)

Managers

Presentations

(Exemption paragraph 3)

To receive a presentation from Insight Investments on the Fund’s

Corporate Bond portfolio.

(Report of Insight Investments for the quarter ended 31 December

2016 enclosed for information).

(Pages 151 -
176)

(Pages 177 - 198)

Membership

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman)
Derek Davis, OBE

Carolan Dobson

Graeme Johnston

Mike Lawrence
Robert Marshall
Shelagh McKiernan
David Thomas

Note for Members of the Press and Public

Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other

purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt

the meeting.






Agenda Item 3

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 6 December 2016

Attendance

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) Mike Lawrence
Derek Davis, OBE Shelagh McKiernan

Also in attendance: David Thomas (Independent Adviser), Tim Legge (Observer) and
Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson).

Apologies: Robert Marshall and Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser)
PART ONE

30. Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.

31. Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 8
September 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

32. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30
September 2016

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 September
2016.

The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.2bn at 30 September
2016. It had returned 6.9% over the quarter marginally outperforming its strategic
benchmark by 0.8%. This was predominantly driven by positive returns from equity
markets and the fall in the value of Sterling. However, it was also helped by the fact the
Fund was underweight in several lower returning asset classes, such as bonds and
overweight in the higher returning global equities. Private equity, UK equities and
Property all outperformed their relative benchmarks.

With regard to the longer term, the Fund had outperformed its strategic benchmark by
0.5% in the year to date and over the 3 and 5 year time periods it continued to
outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% and 0.7% respectively.

In response to a question from Mr. Davis as to whether he thought the market value of
the Fund had reached its peak, Mr. Thomas expressed the opinion that the Fund had
reached a point where it was not likely to grow as quickly as it had done, more recently.

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund investment performance and the portfolio of
investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 be noted.

-1 -
Page 1



33. Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of
Funds) Regulations 2016

The Panel considered a report from the Director of Finance and Resources informing
them of the content of the new Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, which came into force on 1 November 2016.

They were informed that in November 2015, the Government issued a consultation
paper on Revoking and Replacing the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2009, with the aim of removing the prescriptive nature of the existing
regulation, in order to allow LGPS Funds the ability to collaborate on the pooling of Fund
assets.

In its post-consultation commentary, published in September 2016, the DCLG reported
that it had received 23,516 responses to its consultation proposals. No fewer than
23,131 of those were from individual members of the public who objected to the new
powers of intervention that the government intended to grant itself, alongside its
insistence that administering authorities should not pursue policies that conflicted with
those of the Government in the areas of foreign affairs and defence. Despite the
objections, the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of
Funds) Regulations 2016 were published and came into force on 1 November 2016.

The Panel noted that, under the new Regulations there were several key areas of
reform:

(@ the existing ‘prescribed’ means of securing a diversified investment strategy
were removed and instead the onus was placed on authorities to determine
the balance of their investments and take account of risk;

(i) the introduction of safeguards to ensure that the more flexible legislation
was used appropriately and that the guidance on pooling assets was
adhered to. This included a power for the Secretary of State to intervene in
the investment function of an administering authority where he considered it
necessary; and

(iii) the obligation for administering authorities to formulate an Investment
Strategy Statement (ISS) in accordance with the governments’ guidance on
such and publish it by 1 April 2017.

The Director explained that the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) would replace the
current Statement of Investment Principles. Authorities were required to prepare and
maintain an ISS which documents how the investment strategy for the Fund is
determined and implemented. The authority is required to publish its first ISS by 1 April
2017 and maintain it, with reviews taking place at least every three years. The ISS for
the Staffordshire Pension Fund, which was being worked on in collaboration with LGPS
Central colleagues, would be available for consideration by the Pensions Panel and
Pensions Committee at their meetings in March 2017.

Page 2



RESOLVED - That the content of the new Local Government Pension Scheme
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, which came into force on 1
November 2016, be noted.

34. Dates of Future Meetings
e 7 March 2017
To be confirmed:

6 June 2017

25 July 2017 (Managers’ day)
5 September 2017

5 December 2017

6 March 2018

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.
35. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.

PART TWO
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:

36. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

37. Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

38. Property - Confirmation of the action of the Director of Finance and
Resources
(Exemption paragraph 3)

39. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

40. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended
30 September 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

41. Responsible Investments (RI) Report Quarter 3 2016
(Exemption paragraph 3)

-3-
Page 3



42. Manager Presentations
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Local Members Interest

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

PENSIONS PANEL - 7 MARCH 2017
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2016/17
Purpose of Report
To provide, for information;

i) a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund as at
31 December 2016; and

i) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 31 December 2016.

Performance Summary

Period Relative
Fund Benchmark Performance
% % %
June 2016 Quarter 59 6.2 -0.3
September 2016 Quarter 6.9 6.1 0.8
December 2016 Quarter 4.0 4.1 -0.1
2016/17 Financial Year to date 17.8 17.2 0.5

The MSCI World Index rose by +4.78% in local currency terms during the
fourth quarter of 2016. The US underperformed Europe with the S&P 500
rising 3.65% and MSCI Europe rising 5.44%. Emerging market performance
was mixed; Mexico and China were two of the weaker markets with Russia by
far the strongest.

In the UK there was continued uncertainty surrounding exiting the European
Union with the High Court ruling that parliament must be consulted.

Despite ongoing uncertainty, UK economic growth indicators generally
impressed the market during the quarter. The FTSE rose to all-time highs of
over 7000 by the end of the quarter. The Pound weakened sharply at the
beginning of the quarter following suggestion Article 50 would be triggered by
March 2017, but firmed towards the end of the period following resilient
economic data.

In the US the Dow Jones index rose to new all-time highs, of 20,000, as
investors priced in lower tax rates and higher government spending following

Pensions Panel 07.03.17 Page 5



2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

Trump’s election. Expectations for further inflation on the back of his fiscal
plans also heightened with the Federal Reserve increasing interest rates in
December. Inflation increased to 1.7% year on year, and unemployment fell to
4.6%. The US Dollar rose to a 14 year high against the euro at the end of the
year and continued to rise against the pound.

Emerging Markets were hit by the strength of the US Dollar and concerns
about Trump’s protectionist policies with regard to trade deals. These
headlines broadly overshadowed positive policy developments and economic
data. Brazil introduced a spending growth limit and Russia continued efforts to
reduce their budget deficit to 3%.

In Europe, the European Central Bank (ECB) extended its quantitative easing
program until the end of 2017. Whilst in Italy a referendum on constitutional
reform was rejected resulting in the resignation of Prime Minister Matteo
Renzi. After the referendum, Moody's cut Italy's sovereign rating outlook to
negative from stable. The Euro weakened over the quarter given concerns
over the European banking system, particularly following the outcome of the
referendum in Italy. Inflation remained flat at 0.6% year on year for November.

Fund Value
The Fund had a market value of £4.4 billion as at 31 December 2016.

Over the quarter the Fund returned 4.0%, marginally underperforming its
strategic benchmark by -0.1%. This was primarily due to stock selection
generated within the equity pool where global equity managers had mixed
performance success. The Emerging Markets and UK Equity portfolios had
positive quarters and outperformed their benchmarks. Asset allocation also
contributed a minor underperformance primarily due to being overweight
cash; a low returning asset class.

The Fund has outperformed its strategic benchmark by 0.5%, in the year to
date and longer term, over the 3 and 5 year time periods it continues to
outperform its strategic benchmark by 0.3% and 0.7% respectively. The high
returning Private Equity portfolio and outperformance generated by the
Property portfolios were both contributors to the outperformance over the year
to date.

Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 2016

A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments as at 31
December 2016 is attached.

Andrew Burns
Director of Finance and Resources

Contact : Melanie Stokes
Telephone No. 
[...]


3010 150d BYL

jueoeA

Py uonnquisiq Bulpiing uleqoo 1S
P11 seoieg poddng VoS

P11 (wWayinos) 0L

PY1 sjogiepuny L

py1dnoio ssg ayL

Py salsnpu| Buiysiuing 300iqjiiN
P17 auuepy JaIsAQ

Jueoep

P (3N) Sl 8 Buipmoq Jezing
P11 @injonsisesu|
SUOIEJIUNWIWODJI3 | BU0)SIauI0D

Old xejlleH

llBYsIe Joxi0) uojuaQg
uapbQ Joouadg
P¥1 XN [BuOhEUIBu| Judje L

pung 10 jueua |

(@) puer
0]
a Siied UouIa
v NOLdNVYHYIATOM
sed ssauisng
spuepjoolg ‘Aep\ CIAY 62
JOAIHgAIM
Renp
NOIMUIAA ‘PEOY JoAED
NOLONIHEVM
Skevl
€l 199.)S Usmeosog GL/L L
cle Ll odny.L
S| d HuN ‘aAuQg peswisa
14 *® G2/2T SWun ‘eeisy
A [eL)sSnpu| peaL)Sapn
€8T NOANIMS
1994)S puejlod g
8 19348 PIOXO S9Z/€92
VISNVMS
SjeD U0V ‘001 dNuBID
[e}S[OEE VAR
S
o
d
(pueT) N
a
A
r
H
o
E|
3
a
0
9
v peoy susapig
Sied uounjuag
NOLdWVHLNOS
1934S Yinog 0€/92
QHO4dNOY
Uiy
pig
puz
pung Jo
jun ssalppy Aupadold

‘el

0
N

(]
[®)

©

o

pujia

—



€9 69
'S 801
00 00
'S 801
anjep  3s0)
uo uo

uindy % PIBIA %

e/

Mooy
uay
XN

6S0°'LL  9S9'Lze'ee LLv'L2e'6l 000'662'€5€
000'G8Y‘'}  CTLE'PLS 000'059'22
-0 0 papu3 uedo 0
- 000'S8Y'L  CTLE'PLS 210z2/2/82 r 000'059'22
3 3 oseydind  jeaig .o wasl  9L0zZiZL/LE
edjuay edjuay [©) Aundx3g pung pung o [©)]
punoi9 juaung 3 edjuay aseaT] asean Fanjep

000'688'662 625'999's2¢

000'0S.'v2 §80°269'c)

0 9102/¥0/L0 006 lenuapisay  d1

ENNET)
000'0S.'¥Z  2002/S0/€C G8L'169'cl  Buiddoys 41
910Z/€0/LE  @seyaing 3
© 0 3509
Fanjep ajeq |ejol asn ainua)

pung syd

sooeds Jeo LEZ'| ‘SHun 1118y P2
‘anua) J9lINQ Jaubisaq auy} SUmMo 4

pung Jo jueuaj

Page 29

‘lejo L
‘lejo L

oaje)s] |eay

[ERUSPISSY YN BISIA

diyssauped pspwr
J0JsaAU| piojysy pu|

pung Jo

nun ssaippy Apadosd  pujiq

%



OO Staffordshire




Agenda Item 5

Local Members Interest

NIL

PENSIONS PANEL - 7 MARCH 2017
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18

Recommendation of the Chairman

1.

That the Pensions Panel approves the proposed Annual Investment Strategy
(AIS) for the Staffordshire Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’), for the
investment of internally managed Pension Fund cash.

Reasons for Recommendations

2.

In previous years, administering authorities were required to formulate a
policy for the investment of its fund money by the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009; as a
result the Pension Fund produced a separate AIS for its cash balances. The
regulations, updated in 2016, now infer policies for fund money should form
part of the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), although this is not made
explicit.

The Pension Fund considers it good practice to continue preparing a separate
AIS for cash balances and make reference to it within the ISS. In addition, the
Government has provided specific guidance to local authorities under the
Local Government Act 2003 in completing an AIS; the relevant principles of
which have been used to structure this AIS for the Pension Fund.

Background

4.

The Pension Fund has a small strategic asset allocation to cash of 1%,
recognising that cash balances are needed for the day to day management of
the Pension Fund. This cash is managed by Officers in the County Council’s
Treasury and Pension Fund Team; mainly in the short-term to provide liquidity
to pay bills as they arise. It is not invested solely to seek a return and is not
usually considered a major asset allocation decision.

The cash does increase from time to time, pending investment in other major
asset classes e.g. property and private debt. The proposed AIS will therefore
need to allow for such situations occurring. The Pensions Panel will need to
agree these temporary increases as part of its quarterly review of the strategic
asset allocation benchmark, together with any associated ranges.

Pensions Panel 07.03.17 Page 31



The proposed AIS will not deal with the segregated, relatively small working
cash balances held by the custodian (Northern Trust) under the control of the
investment managers or with cash arising from occasional transitional activity.
Overnight, Northern Trust sweep funds into their “AAA” rated Money Market
Funds (MMFs).

AIS for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18

10.

11.

Obijectives of investment

The proposed main objectives for the AIS are to:

e provide security of capital (i.e. ensure the return of the money and
interest);

e provide liquidity (i.e. pay the bills as they fall due and ensure funds are
available for reinvestment when needed); and

e earn interest (i.e. obtain a reasonable return within the constraints outlined
at a) and b)).

The 1% allocation to cash will by its nature need to be kept short-term. To
accommodate balances exceeding this allocation, investments limits for
existing individual investment categories may need to be increased
temporarily. If balances are higher, pending investment in other asset classes,
temporary investments may need to be considered that recognise their
longer-term nature. It is anticipated that initially, any longer term requirements
will be fulfilled through the use of ‘cash plus or short bond funds’ (see
paragraph 24).

To allow the practical management of the treasury transactions each day, it is
proposed that the change in investment limits and the choice over the
investments made is delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources
Outside of this, the Pensions Panel will need to assess any specific
requirements and consider any changes that may be required to the AIS.

Cash balances had been relatively high in 2016/17 due to time lags between
capital being committed and drawn e.g. to private debt funds. As a result of
this increase in cash, investment limits for individual MMF’s were increased
temporarily to a high of £42m during the year. In addition a second cash plus
MMF was opened, the Royal London Cash Plus Fund. As some of the cash
balances were subsequently reinvested as part of strategic asset allocation,
the investment limits were again reduced to the current temporary level o
[...]

Lloyds Bank call onl

(E5m maximum investment limit) y

Money Market Funds (MMFs)

(maximum investment limit in each

individual MMF is the lower of 50%

of total cash or £30m)

Goldman Sachs call only

J P Morgan call only

Deutsche Bank call only

Morgan Stanley call only

Federated call only

Standard Life Short Duration Cash 3 days

Fund

Royal London Cash Plus Fund 3 days

Pensions Panel 07.03.17 Page 38



Agenda Item 6

Local Members Interest

Nil

PENSIONS PANEL - 7 MARCH 2017
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
Investment Strategy Statement
Recommendation of the Chair

1. That the Pensions Panel approves the Staffordshire Pension Fund
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS).

2. That the Pensions Panel notes plans to become signatories of the UK
Stewardship code in 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

3. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment
of Funds) Regulations 2016 were published and came into force on 1
November 2016. This requires the administering authority to have in
place an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), which replaces the
current Statement of Investment Principles (SIP).

4. The regulations also require Local Government Pension Funds to
become signatories of the UK Stewardship code.

Background

5. There are several key areas of reform from the Local Government
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations
2009 to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016:

() The existing ‘prescribed’ means of securing a diversified investment
strategy are removed and instead the onus is placed on authorities
to determine the balance of their investments and take account of
risk.

(i) The introduction of safeguards to ensure that the more flexible
legislation is used appropriately and that the guidance on pooling
assets is adhered to. This includes a power for the Secretary of
State to intervene in the investment function of an administering
authority where th
[...]
e website.

UK Stewardship Code
10. The guidelines issued by the Department for Communities and Local
Government on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy

Statement states: “Administering authorities are encouraged to
consider the best way to engage with companies to promote their long-

Page 40


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/946/pdfs/uksi_20160946_en.pdf

term success, either directly, in partnership with other investors or
through their investment managers, and explain their policy on
stewardship with reference to the UK Stewardship Code. Administering
authorities should become signatories to the Code and state how they
implement the seven principles and guidance of the Code, which apply
on a “comply or explain” basis”.

11. During 2017, it is the Fund’s intention to become a signatory of the
Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. This will involve
producing a statement of compliance against 7 key principles and
whilst we believe our current approach to stewardship is fully compliant
with the code, there is a need to document and develop the way we
demonstrate this further. The Fund’s equity investment managers are
all current signatories to the Code.

Andrew Burns
Director of Finance and Resources

Contact : Melanie Stokes
Telephone No. (01785) 276330

Background Documents:

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2016

Page 41



Appendix 1

. Equalities implications: There are no direct equalities implications
arising directly from this report.

. Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from
this report.

. Resource and Value for money implications: The resource and
value for money implications are included in the body of the report.

. Risk implications: There are no direct risk implications arising from
this report.

. Climate Change implications: There are no direct climate change
implications arising from this report.

. Health Impact Assessment scre
[...]
engagement decisions of external fund managers. However, given market
developments in this area, the Pool will re-evaluate this position on a yearly basis’.

During 2017, it is the Fund’s intention to become a signatory of the Financial
Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. This will involve producing a statement of
compliance against 7 key principles and whilst we believe our current approach to
stewardship is fully compliant with the code, there is a need to document and develop

the way we demonstrate this further. The Fund’s equity investment managers are all
current signatories to the Code.

If you have any comments on this Statement of Investment Principles or require any
more information on the subjects contained within it, please contact:

Melanie Stokes
Strategic Investment Manager (Treasury and Pensions)
Phone: 01785 276330

Email: melanie.stokes@staffordshire.gov.uk

Page 56



Staffordshire Pension Fund
Investment Strategy Statement

Appendix A — Strategic Asset Allocation — 1 April 2017

Benchmark | Permitted
T%/roget Tolerance

Growth 86.0%
UK Equities - Listed 14.0
Global Equities - Listed 53.0
Total Equity 67.0 +/- 3%
Property 10.0 +/- 3%
Private Equity 3.5
Private Debt Funds 3.5
Hedge Funds 2.0
Total Alternatives** 9.0 <10%
Stabilising (including Cash) 14.0
Glilts *** 6.5
Index-linked Gilts 6.5
Total Gilts 13.0 +/- 3%
Cash 1.0 3% maximum
Total 100.0

Notes:

* An equally weighted split between long-dated conventional gilts (6.5%) and long-
dated index-linked gilts (6.5%) is viewed as the Fund’s benchmark neutral position.

**Subject to the identification of appropriate opportunities, the Pensions Panel have
approved that: “An aggregate investment of up to 10% of the Fund may be made in
appropriate Alternative Investments.”

***The Fund disinvested from Gilts in 2012 due to their relatively high valuations. A

tactical investment was made in Corporate Bonds pending gilt prices returning to an
appropriate level, at which point the Fund will reinves
[...]
cument is Restricted

Page 173






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 175






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 Agenda ltem 15

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 177






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2016
	4 Pension Fund Investment Performance 201617
	Item 4 Portfolio of Investments DEC (070317 Agenda item 4)

	5 Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18
	6 Investment Strategy Statement.
	Investment Strategy Statement (070317 Agenda Item 6 Appendix 2)

	9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  6 December 2016
	11a Market Update
	11b Review of Position as at 31 January 2017
	310117 Strategic Benchmark Summary  (070317 Agenda Item 11(b) Appendix 1)
	Private Equity Graphs (070317 Agenda Item 11(b) Appendix 2)

	12 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  31 December 2016
	13 Responsible Investment Report (RI) Quarter 4 2016
	LAPFF Q4 2016 engagement report- (070317 Agenda item 13 Appendix 3)

	14a Confirmation of action taken by the Director of Finance and Resources
	APPROVAL TO PURCHASE Dysart Road Retail Park Grantham (070317 Agenda item 14 Appendix 1)
	APPROVAL TO SALE 65 English Street Carlisle (070317 Agenda item 14 Appendix 2)

	14b Property Investment Strategy for the year commencing  1 April 2017
	Appendix 1 Annual 2017
	Appendix 2 Annual 2017
	Appendix 3 Annual 2017
	Appendix 4 Annual 2017
	Appendix 5 Annual 2017

	15 Managers Presentations



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 7 March 2017 
 

Present:  
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Lawrence (In the Chair) 
 

Robert Marshall 
Shelagh McKiernan 
 

 
Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson and Graeme Johnston and Ian Jenkinson 
(Pension Board, Observer) 
 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE and David Thomas 
 
PART ONE 
 
43. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarartions of interest on this occasion. 
 
44. Minutes of meeting held on 6 December 2016 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 
December 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
45. Pension Fund Investment Performance 2016/17 and Portfolio of 
Investments as at 31 December 2016 
 
The Panel received a summary of the performance of the Pension Fund, together with a  
portfolio of the Fund’s investments as at 31 December 2016. 
 
For Quarter 4 the Fund had achieved a 4% absolute return, giving a 17.8% absolute 
return for the year to date, against the respective benchmarks of 4.1% and 17.2%.  
Relative Performance was therefore positive at 0.5% as at 31 December 2016. 
 
The various national and global events which had affected the performance of markets 
throughout Quarter 4 were detailed. Whilst there was ongoing uncertainty about the 
processes for Britain’s exit from the European Union, there remained a positive attitude 
towards UK economic growth.  In the USA the election of President Trump and the 
anticipated reduction in tax rates and increased government spending had resulted in 
the Dow Jones index reaching an all-time high.  Interest rates had been increased to 
combat an expected rise in inflation. Emerging Markets had been affected by the rise in 
the value of the Dollar coupled with uncertainty around President Trump’s policies on 
trade. Markets in Europe had been affected by a number of issues including the 
resignation of the Italian Prime Minister. 
 
The Fund was reported to have a Market Value of £4.38bn. Given that the Book value 
was reported as £3.43bn the Panel discussed the limited relevance that the actual 



 

- 2 - 
 

valuation had on determining the Fund’s overall position.  The Funding Level (ie the 
extent to which the Fund can meet it’s liabilities) was the key factor.  That Funding Level 
was reported to be 78% compared to 72% at the last triennial review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 31 December 2016 be noted. 
  
46. Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources reported that revisions in Pensions Regulations 
no longer specifically required the Fund to have an Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for 
the investment of internally managed Fund Cash however as good practice it was 
proposed to continue to publish such a Strategy.  
 
The Director submitted a draft strategy which initially proposed management 
arrangements for the cash held in line with the 1% Strategic Asset Allocation, in order to 
meet day to day liabilities, but also catered for circumstances such as were currently 
being experienced where surplus cash was being held pending investment in other 
asset classes (eg Property and Private Debt).  
 
He reported that the proposed strategy followed the CIPFA principles for investment 
namely: Security, Liquidity and Yield.  He also detailed the way in which the strategy 
complied with regulatory requirements for both short and longer term deposits 
explaining the credit rating system for financial institutions and submitted an Approved 
Lending List for the Fund. 
 
The Director reported on the proposed continued investment of ‘day to day ’ cash 
reserves in overnight short term accounts with the excess currently held, pending 
investment  in other asset classes, Money Market Funds (MMFs). As part of advance 
payment arrangements with employer members of the Pension Fund, an additional 
£90m cash would be received at the beginning of the 23017/18 financial year which 
would need to be invested pending longer term allocation to other asset classes.  For 
these additional monies the Director proposed the extension of investment limits on 
existing MMFs or the opening of an additional MMF depending on which option offered 
the most favourable terms. 
 
Given that the level of cash held considerably exceeded the long established 1% 
allocation in the overall Strategic Asset Allocation Panel members queried the 
acceptable/maximum amount which the Fund should hold expressing concern at the 
potential loss of investment opportunities. In reply the Director explained that the need 
to be able to draw on the cash at short notice, the difficulty in finding value across the 
investment spectrum and the cost of transferring the cash to a Fund manager in the 
short term, meant that MMFs offered the best option.  He acknowledged the need to 
closely monitor the level and return on cash held. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund for the investment of internally managed Pension Fund cash be approved. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
47. Investment Strategy Statement. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources reported on the new regulatory requirement on 
the Fund to publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) setting out how the Funds 
investment strategy is determined and implemented. He explained that whilst the new 
ISS contents were less prescribed than those of its predecessor, the Statement of 
Investment Principles, as good practice he favoured a detailed document providing an 
accessible source of information on the Fund’s objectives, beliefs, considerations when 
determining asset allocation, and other considerations such as governance, 
Responsible Investment and stewardship. In addition the ISS addressed the future 
pooling of investments. 
 
The Director submitted a draft ISS on which interested parties were being consulted and 
commented on his wish to amend that draft to include reference to Infrastructure and the 
investment return assumptions agreed at each triennial review,. 
 
The Director also reported on the UK Stewardship Code which Funds were now 
required to subscribe to, proposing that the Fund subscribe in early 2017/18 once all 
documentation, such as the ISS, is completed to enable the Fund to  evidence 
compliance with the 7 key principles of the Code. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Investment Strategy Statement for the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund be approved and the intention to become a signatory of the UK Stewardship Code 
in 2017 be noted. 
  
48. Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Proposed dates of future meetings were agreed as follows: 
 

 6 June 2017 (AM only – 2 Global Managers to attend) 

 25 July 2017 – Training Day 

 5 September 2017 

 5 December 2017 

 6 March 2018 
 
49. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED -, That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
50. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  6 December 2016 
 
51. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
 
52. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
a) Market Update 
 
b) Review of Position as at 31 January 2017 
 
53. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
31 December 2016 
 
54. Responsible Investment Report (RI) Quarter 4 2016 
 
55. Property 
 
a) Confirmation of action taken by the Director of Finance and Resources 
 
b) Property Investment Strategy for the year commencing  1 April 2017 
 
56. Managers Presentation - Insight Investments - Corporate Bond Portfolio 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


